Resolution No. 2017 - | 4 §

Foary of Ehogen ftuljn ltlr.m’

d as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

W
a j X .
/4/ acs W April 19, 2017 Administrative

'-f

FINANCE RESOLUTION AMENDING
RESOLUTION 2017 — 79 CANCELLATION OF CHECK

WHEREAS, Check #96352 in the amount of $250.00 dated February 3, 2017 was
issued to South Jersey Media Group from Current Account on February 15, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, said vendor name was incorrect; and,

WHEREAS, Check #96352 in the amount of $250.00 dated 2/3/17 was issued to

Carlson’s Auto Parts Inc. from the Current Account.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem that the Chief Financial Officer be and is hereby authorized and
directed to amend the resolution’s vendor and cancel said check to South Jersey Media

AN/ WA

BERT J. DERSLICE, Freeholder Director
oard of Clfosen Freecholders

Group alone.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freecholders of the County of Salem on Wednesday, April 19, 2017,

| Cus . Harker

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE MAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
}'oss Ao s S. Griscom A ‘
B Laury D’L L Ware P
D. Painter 0,4 c7£* R. Vandersllce CZ’{»
M. DeCastro =
X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Vofing Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Treasury/ DT



Hoaxd ol @ Cljuselt Freegholierg

. Approved s tg Form and Legallty Date Adopted
' vy _
/ /éﬁ Aprit 1. 2017

Resolution No. 2017 - ‘! 4 6

Committee

Administrative

RES&.UTION APPOINTING THE SALEM COUNTY
INTER AGENCY COUNCIL DIRECTOR MELANIE ERNEST TO
VARIOUS COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholdets of the County of Salem that
MELANIE ERNEST be appointed to replace Patrick McHugh on the Committees and

Commissions for the terms listed below.

CCMMITTEE/COMMISSION

TERM ENDING

YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION ADMINISTRATOR

1 year 12/31/2017

YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION MEMBER

1 year 12/31/2017

CITIZENS LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM & DRUG ABUSE 3 year 1212019
MENTAL HEALTH BOARD 1 year 12/31/2017
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR CASING REVENUES 3 year 12/31/2017
3 year 12/31/2019

CUMBERLAND/SALEM/ CAPE MAY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

ROBERT 1

& @%Mﬂ

NDERSLICE, Freeholder Director

Board of Chosen Freeholders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on April 19, 2017.

CURTIS W. HARKER

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE .
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER ; AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
- Fmss e ot S. Griscom =
T, ] L. Wars ek
D. Painter P C>‘< R. Vanderslice ot
M. DeCastro O’{x

X — Indicates Yote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded




Resolution No. 2017 — 1 4?

- '"'-‘:] ved as to Form gnd Legality Date Adopted Committee
"W / W &ﬁ/ April 19, 2017 Administrative

RESOLI{T/XJN FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TEMPORARY
BUDGET FOR CY 2017 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHERREAS, a condition has arisen with respect to the appropriation of funds when budget dates have been extended
until final adoption of the budget pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-19.1, and

WHEREAS, an additional $4,937,146.99 is required to be included in the following line items of the temporary
budget:

See Attached Schedule
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with N.I.S. 40A:4-19.1;
1. Temporary appropriation is hereby made in the total amount of $2,318,854.00.

2. That one certified copy of this resolation be filed with the Director of Local Government Services,

OBERT

VANDERSLICE, Direttor
Board of (JKosen Freeholders

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Frecholders at the regular meeting held on April 19, 2017.

URTIS HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | M.V. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross il cpé S. Griscom o
- .B. Laury e L. Ware P~
© D. Painter A e R. Vanderslice | s
M. DeCastro ot
X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Nat Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Treasury Department




Attachment - Resolution No. 2017-

Budgeiary Account Mame SEW OE

Admin 10,000.00 ]

Personnel/HR 8,000.00

County Clerk © 20,000.00

Board Elections 7,000.00

Treasurer 5,000.00

information Technology 50,000.00

Co Adjuster

Board of Taxation 5,000.00

Co Counsel 7,000.00

Surrogate 12,000.00

Economic Development 1,000.00

Cultural and Heritage 1,000.00

Planning Board 2,000.00

Woeights and Measures 4,000.00

Group Insurance 600,000.20

Group lasurance - Dental 20,000.00

911 10,000.00

Emergency Seyvices 50,000.00

Sheriff 70,000.00

Prosecutor 150,000.00

Jail 400,000.00

Roads and Bridges 38,000.00

Mosquite 20,000.00

Facllitizs Management 20,000.00 10,000.00

Vehicle Maintenance 15,000.00

Utilities 250,000.00

Public Health 50,000.00

Traffic Safety 500,00

County Extension 3,000.00

Supt of Schools 4,000.00

Veterans Services 3,000.00

War Yeterans Burial 5,000.00

Community Bus 22,000.00

Salem Community College 376,354.00

Social Secutity 70,000.00
Total 902,500.00 1,416,354.00




f@m Resolution No. 2017 — E 4 8

foary of hogen Frecholbers

" Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committes

April 18, 2017 Administrative

RESOLUTION REQUESTING EXTENSION OF TIME FOR THE 2017 BUDGET

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 states that a county must introduce and approve its
budget no tater than January 26 of the calendar year, and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Division of Local Government Services has extended
the date by which a county must introduce and approve its budget to March 17, 2017
{or the next regularly scheduled meeting of the governing body) as allowed by
N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5.1 with the issuance of Local Finance Notice 2016-20, and

WHEREAS, the County of Salem needs additional time to prepare the 2017 Annual
Budget and is reguesting an extension of time to introduce and approve the 2017
Annual Budget until May 17, 2017 from the Director of the Division of Local
Government Services, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem requests that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services extend
the deadline to introduce and approve the Cqunty of Salem 2017 Annual Budget to

May 17, 2017. W}{%M

}:(OBERT DERSLICE, Director
Board of osen Freeholders

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the Caunty off Salem at its regular meeting held on April 19, 2017 and said
resolution was adopted by no less than two thirds vote of the members of the Board of

Chosen Freehoclders. /f / w %

CURTIS HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE MAY | NV, | ABBENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | MV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross K o §.Griscom | &7
B. Laury =t L. Ware P
) Painter oA P R. Vanderslice | .-~
. DeCastro A
X — Indicates Vote MN.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. - Resolution Seconded

Treasury Department




oarn of @T.:Ijusm 3]"1 eehiolvers

Approved s to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

}//7” /&*’ ..... Aprit 19, 2017 Health & Human Services

0

RESOLUTEON AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEW JERSEY
TRANSIT AND THE SALEM COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOL.DERS FOR
AWARD OF A VEHICLE UNDER SECTION 5310 PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders wishes to enter into an
agreement with New Jersey Transit to receive a vehicle under the Section 5310
program to provide transportation for senior citizens and disabled residents of Salem
County, and

WHEREAS, New Jersey Transit will provide Salem County Office on Aging and
Disabilities with the following vehicle, 16-1810 Vin #1FDFE4FS3GDC56773, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem that .....

1. The Freeholder Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to execute an
agreement with New Jersey Transit for such a purpose,

2. A certified copy of this resolution and the Agr
Transit for its guidance. '

Board of Cosen Freehoiders

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the County of Salem on Wednesday, April 19, 2017.

Curtls w Hark’er

Offica on Aging & Disabilities, SB

Clerk of the Board
) RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE MAY | NV, | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Gross = §. Griscom e '
oy e L. Ware I
'D. Painter P ol R. Vanderslice K
M. DeCastro e b
X - Indicafes Vote N.V. — Not Voling Res. — Resolution Movad Sec. - Resolution Seconded




d as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
///4%”‘ ] p
‘- AUALTFT April 19, 2017 Health & Human Services

4

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR AND CLERK OF THE
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM TO SIGN THE
2017-2018 COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders desires to further the public interest
through a grant with the Department of Environmental Protection and Energy, State of New
Jersey, for the provision of environmental health services pursuant to the County Environmental

'Health Act, and

WHEREAS, funding for the project will consist of $179,860 in state funds and a required match
by the County of $179,860 using cash and/or in-kind services to bring the total project amount to
$359,720 with the County agreeing to match 50% of the total project amount for the portion of
matching funds only. The project period will be July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. )

WHEREAS, this agreement shall further be contingent upon availability and appropriation of
sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s temporary and/or permanent budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Robert J. Vanderslice, Freeholder Director, and
Curtis W. Harker, Clerk of the Board, are hereby authorized to make application for, and if
accepted, then to execute a grant agreement and any amendments thereto with the State in an
amount up to that requested for the proposed project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem that authorizes and hereby agrees to provide matching funds and to comply with all
applicable Federal, State and municipal laws, rules and regulations in the performance of this

Sty Lhdde

{
R({BERT 3. %I/\IDERSLICE, Freeholder Director
Chairman, Health and Human Services Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders

of the County of Salem on April 19, 2017, 7 _. _ ~

CURTIS W. HARKER
Clerk of the Board

Resolution No. 2017 — ‘] 5 G

RECCRD OF VOTE
FREEHOQLDER AYE NAY | NV, | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
r. '_‘I]oss | S. Griscom e
& _dury o L. Ware P
D. Painter - =l R. Vanderslice | 4
M. DaCastro G;L 0(

X - Indicates Vote N.V.— Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sac. — Resolution Seconded

Heatlh. CP




Resolution No. 2017 — ’ﬂ 5 i

:.-_.:--..-.;_,] Apﬁ%s to Form Wgality Date Adopted ' Commiitee
// W ‘//';//%v‘ April 19, 2017 Health & Human Services
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR AND CLERK OF THE

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM TO ACCEPT
AND EXECUTE THE 2017 - 2018 RIGHT TO KNOW GRANT

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders desires to further the
public interest through a grant with the Department of Health and Senior Services, State
of New Jersey, to develop and implement a County Right to Know Program, and

WHEREAS, funding for the project will consist of $2,196.50 gquarterly in state funds. For
the last two quarters of calendar year of 2017, July 1 thru December 31, 2017 the
Salem County Department of Health will receive the amount of 2,196.50 quarterly; for
the first two guarters of 2018 the quarterly allocation will be $2,196.50. The total
distribution for the State fiscal ysar 2018 will be $8,786.00 and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall further be contingent upon availability and
appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County's temporary and/or
permanent budget.

o NOW THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED that the Freeholder Director and Clerk of the
S Board are hereby authorized to accept and execute a grant agreement and any
amendments thereto with the State in an amount up to that requested for the proposed

project. 2 :
/ g v

Robert J. andetslice, Chair
Health uman Services Commitiee

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the County of Salem on April 19, 2017.

Curlis W. Harke

Clerk of the Board
RECORD OF VOTE .
FREEHOLCER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.

D. Cross e S. Griscom C:?Q l

B. Laury e L. Ware A

__ .T[nter A e R. Vanderslice 0{

‘n. .JdeCastro . - ot

X —Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resociution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

CP/Hezlth




7 :Q}?@ Resolution No. 2017 — g 5 2

Poard of Chosen Freeholiers

App /oved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee

. April 19, 2017 Healih & Human Servicas

:U?'
//
RESOLUTION ORIZING THE FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR AND THE CLERK OF THE
BOARD TO SIGN THE HEALTH SERVICE GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE SPECIAL
CHILD HEALTH SERVICES CASE MANAGEMENT UNIT

WHEREAS, Salem County Department of Heaith and the State Department of Health
and Senior Services have identified the need to continue providing Case Management services
for Special (handicapped) children living within Salem County; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders recognizes that Special
Children have needs, which the county health department is uniquely prepared o meet; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Department of Health is eligible for a grant aid in the
amount of $40,966 requiring county matching funds in the amount of $15,880, for the period
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem that .....

1. The Freeholder Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized to signh an

appiication for a Health Services Grant for $40,966 in State funding for the period of
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 #}

2. The 2017 budget contains $15,880 in the e a;l‘j!;;d

match this grant application for a budget of $56;784.

s for Grants Account to

.

Robe. Vanderslice,
Chairman Health & Human
Services Committes

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the County of Salem on April 19, 2017.

Curtls W Harker
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
EEHOLDER AYE | NAY | N.V. | ABSENT | RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
b, ross i S Griscom | X '
B. Laury I L. Ware ot
D. Painter A A R. Vandersiice | -4
M. DeCastro b e
X — Indicates Vote N.V. - Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved See. — Resolution Secondad

+ ‘:{"I




Resolution No. 2017 — ] 5 3

T INE

B

o "ﬁ_bx? o Form j??my Date Adopted Committee
// 7 / o - "

///‘W i ’V April 19, 2017 Public Safety

ﬁOLUTIDN APPROVING PARTICIPATION WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
GRANT PROGRAMS APMINISTERED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
STATE OFFICE OF VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCACY .

WHEREAS, the Attorney General has been designated by the Governor to implemant the grant programs under the State Office of
Victim Witness Advecacy; and

WHEREAS, the State Office of Victim Witness Advocacy has elected to administer a grant for the Victims of Crimes Act for the
period of December 6, 2016 through June 30, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid grant provides for the continuation of Victim-Witness Advocacy services currently provided for the victims
and withessas of criminal investigations, through the evaluation and treatment to criminal case disposition; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem has reviewed the accompanying application (on file with the
Cierk of the Board) and wishes o approve said application; and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid grant application sesks funds appropriated under the VOCA Grant for the period of December 6, 2016
through June 33, 2017, in the amount of $61,126.00 with a local match of $34,737.00, totaling $95,863.00; and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall further be contingent upon avaifability and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the
Gounty’s temporary andfor permanent budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem has reviewed the accompanying application {on file with the
Gierk of the Board) and wishes to approve said application,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem as follows:

1. As a matter of policy, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Salem wishes to participate to the fullest extent
posgible with the Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice, State Office of Victim-Witness Advocacy.

2. The Aftomey General wili recelve funds on behalf of all prospective sub-grantees,

3. The Division of Criminal Justice shail be responsible for reviewing all applications and making recommendations to the
Attorney Genaral for selection of sub-grant award recipients.

4. The Division of Criminal Justice is authorized o initiate ailocations to each sub-grantee.

8. The Board of Chosen Freeholders of the Counly of Salem shall fund $34,737.00 for the period of December 6, 2016 through

June 30, 2017, from matching appropriations.

6. The Board of Ghosen Freeholders approvas the aforesaid application.

L
Dale ms,
Chai Lblic Safety Committes
ed by the Bpard of Chosen Fresholders of the County of Salem at its regular

ti Harkr, Clerk of the Board

Three (3) fully certified copies of this resolution shall be fovimed to the County Prosecutor forthwith.

meeting held on Apel 19, 2017.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true reso?n adopt
U

RECCRD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES. | SEC.
_:I" Toss | =< o S, Griscom A
Loy A ol L Ware . A,
0. Painter e R. Vanderslice z
M. DeCastro Tt
X —Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved See. - Resolution Seconded

Salem County Prosecutor's Officefgia
J«!-':ﬂ_
;g



Boncir of Eth ogen Freeeholbers

gviad as to Form and Legahty Date Adopted Committee
/ "7 . A7 April 18, 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION PROHIBIiTING NORMAL TRAFFIC

STRAUGHNS MILL ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #643, WEST MILL STREET, COUNTY

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

ROAD #642 AND RAILROAD AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD #602

IN OLDMANS TOWNSHIP IN THE COUNTY OF SALEM

a request was received from “Oldmans Township” for a partial closure of
Straughns Mill Road, County Road #5643, West Mill Street, County Road #642
and Railroad Avenue, County Road #6502 for a 5K FOOT RACE sponsored by
the “Oldmans Township Scheol District” on Apni 29, 2017 between the hours of
8:00 AM and 12:00 PM (noon); and

N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.1 requires a Municipality to receive consent from the
County when normal traffic is prohibited by a parade, procession or assemblage;
and

Straughns Mill Road, County Road #643, West Mill Street, County Road #5642
and Railroad Avenue, County Road #5602 are all roads under the jurisdiction of
the. County of Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen

Freeholders that the request to prohibit through traffic: along Straughns Mill
Road, County Road #643 between the intersection of Freed Road, a local road
and West Mill Street, County Road #842; and along the NORTH BOUND lane
ONLY of West Mill Street, County Road #642 between the intersection of
Straughns Milt Road, County Road #643 and Railroad Avenue, County Road
#602; and along the EAST BOUND lane ONLY of Railroad Avenue, County Road
#602 between the intersection of Mill Street, County Road #642 and Freed Road,
a local road on Saturday, April 28,, 2017 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 PM (noon) is
approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Instaliation of proper detour signs and notice fo the Salem County 911
Central Dispaltch of the lane closures.

2. Flag perscnnel at both ends of each lane closure and all side streets fo
direct traffic.



RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC
STRAUGHNS MILL. ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #643, WEST MILL STREET, COUNTY
ROAD #642 AND RAILROAD AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD #602
2% IN OLDMANS TOWNSHIP,
) IN THE COUNTY OF SALEM
Page 2

3. Volunteers, Marshalis or equivalent personnel: at the intersection of
Freed Road, a local road and Straughns Mill Road, County Road #643;
the intersection of Straughns Mili Road, County Road #643 and West
Mill Street, County Road #842; the intersection of Mill Street, County
Road #642 and Railroad Avenue, County Road #602; and the
intersection of Rallroad Avenue, County Road #8602 and Freed Road, a
local road 1o provide for the safety of motorists and participants.

4. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to Qldmans Township.

5. - Acopy of this Resolution shall be provided to the local municipal Office of
Emergency Management and Law enforcement with jurigdictional control
over the event route for the preparation of an “Event Safety Analysis™.

6 A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Salem County Public
Works Department, requesting the County Message Boards be made
available at least 24 hours prior to the event if needed based on the
“Event Safety Analysis”. '

7. Copies of this Resolution shall be provided to the Salem County
Engineer's Office, the Salem County Oﬁlce of Emergency Management
and the Salem County Sheriif's Departmert. ™

BENJAMIN H, LAURY, CHA
Public Works Committee )

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the County of Salem at its regular meeting held on Wednesday,

April 19, 2017. M m
CURTIS W. HARKER, CLERK
Board of Chosen Freeholders
DFard
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AVE | NAY | N.V. | ABSENT | RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY [ NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
E l."_;._fDSS =4 $. Griscom pE— -
B. Laury ot e, L. Ware el e
D. Painter e R. Vanderslice ¢
M. DeCastro ==
X - Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sac. — Resolution Seconded

Engineering



Resolution No. 2017~ 1§ §

Wogrl of Ehosen Freerholders

3 ; Approyed as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
, i AL April 19, 2017 Public Works

7
RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC
GREENWICH STREET, COUNTY ROAD #540, MAIN STREET,
COUNTY ROAD #581 AND ALLOWAY-FRIESBURG ROAD,

COUNTY_ROAD #640 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP, SALEM COUNTY

WHEREAS, a request was received from "Alloway Township” for the Alloway Hallowsen
Parade along a portion of three (3) County Roads: Greenwich Street, County
Road #540 hbetween the intersection of EastWest Canal Street, a local road and
Waterworks Road, a local road; Main Street, County Road #581 between the
intersection of Cedar Street, a local road and Dorrell Lane, a local road; and
" Alloway-Friesburg Road, Counly Road #640 between the intersection of South
Greenwich Street, County Road #540 and Dorrelf Lang, a local road on Saturday,
October 28, 2017 befween the hours of 5:00 PM and 11:00 PM (rain date,
Sunday, October 29, 2017 between the hours of 4:00 PM and 10:00 PM); and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.1 requires a Municipality to receive consent from the County
when normal traffic is prohibited by a parade, procession or assemblage; and

WHEREAS, Greenwich Street, County Road #540, Main Street, County Road #581
and Alloway-Friesburg Road, County Road #640 are all roads under the
jurisdiction of the County of Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that the request to prohibit through traffic for a PARADE
along Greenwich Street, County Road #540, Main Street, County Road
#581 and Alloway-Friesburg Road, County Road #640 on Saturday,
October 28, 2017 between the hours of 5:00 PM and 11:00 PM (rain date
Sunday, October 29, 2017 between the hours of 4:00 PM and 10:00 PM)
is approved subject to the following conditions:

1, Installation of proper detour signs and notice o the Salem County 911
Central Dispatch of the road closures.

o 2. Flag personnel at both ends of the parade area, and all side streets, to
J direct trafiic.

3. A copy of this Resolufion shall be provided to the local governing
body.



RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC

7 GREENWICH STREET, COUNTY ROAD #540. MAIN STREET
. COUNTY ROAD #581 AND ALLOWAY-FRIESBURG ROAD,

COUNTY ROAD #640 IN ALLOWAY TOWNSHIP, SALEM COUNTY

Page 2

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen

A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the municipal Office of
Emergency Management and Law enforcement with jurisdiction over the
location for the preparation of an “Event Safety Analysis”.

A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Salem County Public
Works Department requesting the County Message Boards be made
available at least 24 hours prior fo the event if needed based on the

“Event Safety

Analysis™.

Copies of this Resolution shall also be provided to the Salem County
‘Office, the Salem Counly
Management and the Salem County Sheriff's Department.

Engineer's -

(oD

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, CHAIRMAN
Public Works Committee

Office of Emergency

Freeholders of the County of Salem at its regular meeting held on Wednesday,

April 19, 2017.
CURTIS W. HARKER, CLER
Board of Chosen Freeholders
DFord
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT HES. SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
D. Cross et S. Grlscom C?L .
B. Laury et et 2 L. Ware = P
;. 7inter P R. Vanderslice | o~¢
M. DeCastro e

X — Indicates Vote

N.V. — Not Vating

Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Enginsering




Poark of @Lbuﬁm Freeholees

ﬁg);mved s.to Form and Legality Date Adepted Committee
/WT/// ,éf"/“ April 19, 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN
' APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT
FOR STATE AID TO COUNTIES UNDER THE
NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017

WHEREAS, the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION has made available
$2,399,200.00 for construction, reconstruction or resurfacing of roads and intersection
improvements under the NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
AUTHORITY ACT for FISCAL YEAR 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Ceounty has determined that projects more partticularly described in the GRANT
AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 STATE AID TO COUNTIES, 2017 SALEM
COUNTY ATP are in need of resurfacing or improving; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the Salem County that
an Application is hereby made to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for
funding under the NEW JERSEY TRANSPORTATICN TRUST FUND AUTHORITY ACT
for FISCAL YEAR 2017 for construction, reconstruction or resurfacing of roads and
intersection impravements as scheduled herein.

BE T FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director and Clerk sign on behalf of this Board of Chosen
Freeholders the said Agreement for Stale Aid and doss give authorization to the New
Jersey Department of Transportation as request ..

FREEHOLDER BENJ‘AMIN H. PAURY
CHAIRMAN, Public Works Co iftea

| hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resoclution adopied by the Board of Chosen Frecholders of the
County of Salem at its regular meeting held on Wednesday, APRIL 18, 2017.

CURTIS W. HARKER

Resolution No. 2017 - 15 f

N.V. - Not Voting

Engineering

Clerk of the Board
DFord
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | MN.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.

E ._-')DSS e S, Griscom '
B. Laury ol =l L. Ware A L.
D. Painter AL - R. Vandersiice |e—s.
M. DeCastro e

X — Indicates Voie Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolutlon Seconded




Resolution No. 2017 — ‘i 5 7

Fogeh of Eljmssu jfreehn[hem

as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
/Wm April 19, 2017 Public Works

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #2
2012 COUNTY AID_ROAD PROGRAM
RESURFACING OF
WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603
FOR THE_COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amouint of $1,196,846.00 to “South
State, Inc.” of Bridgeton, New Jersey for the 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD
PROGRAM RESURFACING OF WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY
ROAD #603 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on April 6, 2016 per Resolution
#2016-167; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE OREDER #2 as
described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transporiation Local Aid
Projects Change Order #2 and the County of Salem Change Order Form #2 for a
PROJECT INCREASE of FOURTEEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED,
TWENTY-THREE DOLLARS AND FOURTEEN CENTS ($14,523.14), which in
addition to Change Order #1 represents a 1.2% increase in the Total Contract
Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID PROGRAM,; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #2.is to approve Material Cost Increases and
Labor Cost Increases due o Executive Orders #210 and #216 as more
particularty described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation
Local Aid Projects Change Order #2 Form; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has cerfified that funding for this contract shall be
encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall
further be contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds
contained in the 2017 Budget of the County of Salem under the item 2012
COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (#G-02-41-764-12A-303).



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #2

2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
RESURFACING OF

WOOSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders
that this CHANGE ORDER #2 be and is hereby approved for execution for the
2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF WOODSTOWN-
ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of
Chosen Fresholders be authorized to execuie said NJDOT LOCAL AID
PROJECTS CHANGE ORDER #2 Form.

T

LY
BENJAMIN H. LAURY, CHAl@leN
Public Works Committee

1 hereby certify the faregoing to be a true resclution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem at its regular meeting held on Wednesday, APRIL 19, 2017.

CURTIS . HARKER, CER
Board of Chosen Freeholders

DFord
RECORD CF VOTE .
FREEHOLPER AYE NAY | N.V. | ABSENT RES. | SEC. FREEHOLDER | AYE NAY | NY | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
s o, - _ S. Griscom =<
vy et e L. Ware P e
D. Palnter el R. Vandarslice | twwsd]
M. DeCastro ol .
X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Voling Res. — Resolution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Engineering




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolufion is required to be adopted by thc Board of Chosen Frecholders of
the County of Salem. ’

This form must accompany the resofution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer af least one week prior to the Freeholder meeting at which it
wilt be presented for adoption,

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be furfher confingent upon avatlability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the granis finds availability
during the appropriate grant period

[, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $14,523.14

ACCOUNT NAME: 2012 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-764-12A-303

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor apency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF
1 WOODSTOWN-ALLOWAY ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603 FOR THE COUNTY

OF SALEM, CHANGE ORDER #2; Salem County Contract #16-1367

DATE: APRIL 12,2017

VENDOR: “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY

KATIE COLEMAN, COU_N;TY TREASURER




Resolution No. 2017 — ‘i 5 g

TEopry of @hsﬂen frealju!!m:s

pproved as to F@'}n an Legallty Date Adopted Committee
/ &
April 19, 2017 Public Works

/

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE_ORDER #1
2012 COUNTY AID_ROAD PROGRAM
RESURFACING OF
POINTERS-AUBURN ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #540
FOR_THE _COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $911,519.45 fo "South
State, [Inc.” of Bridgeton, New Jersey for the 2012 COUNTY AID RQOAD
PROGRAM RESURFACING OF POINTERS-AUBURN ROAD, COUNTY ROAD
#540 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM on March 16, 2016 per Resolution #2016-
151; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE OREDER #1 as
. described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid
Projects Change Order #1 and the County of Salem Change Order Form #1 for a
PROJECT INCREASE of THIRTEEN THOUSAND, FIVE DOLLARS AND
TWELVE CENTS ($13,005.12), which represents a 1.4% increase in the Total
Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW 'JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #1 is to approve the exchange of material from
Hot Mix Asphalt 37.5M64 Base Course to Hot Mix Asphali 25M84; and to
approve the Material Cost Increases and Labor Cosi Increases due to Executive
Orders #210 and #216 as more particularly described on the aitached New
Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects Change Order #1 Form;
and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has certified that funding for this contract shall be

. encumbered in accordance with N.JA.C. 5:30-5.4 and this agreement shall

. further be coniingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds

contained in the 2017 Budget of the County of Salem under the item 2012
COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (#G-02-41-764-12A-303).



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF

< CHANGE ORDER #1
"2 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM

RESURFACING OF

POINTERS-AUBURN ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #603
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM —

Page 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Beard of Chosen Fresholders
that this CHANGE ORDER #1 be and is hereby approved for execution for the
2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF POINTERS-

AUBURN ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #540 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Frecholder-Director and the Clark of this Board of

Chosen Freeholders be authorized to execute said NJDOT LOCAL AID
PROJECTS CHANGE ORDER #1 Form.

O R

BENJAMIN H, LAURY, CHAI N
Public Works Commiittee

1 hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the
County of Salem at i{s regular meeting held on Wednesday, APRIL 19, 2017.

CURTIS W, HARKER, CLERK
Board of Chosen Freeholders

DFord
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE MAY | N.V. ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHCLDER AYE NAY | N.V | ABSENT | RES | SEC.
© “ross C?é §. Griscom A '
L ury A ol L. Ware o C?<
. Painter Tl R. Vandersiice 0{
M. DeCastro A

X — Indicates Vole

N.V. — Not Voting

Res. — Resolution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Engineering




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolution is requ:lred to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
- the County of Salem:- -

This form must accompany the resclution, and mmst be submitted with the rEBolutiﬁn to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at feast one week pnor to the Freeholder meeting at which it
will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability -
atxl appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the granis funds avaifab:ljty
during the appropnate grant period

I, Katie Coleman, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certfify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available,

I further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $13,005.12

ACCOUNT NAME: 2012 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-764-12A-303

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: 2012 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM RESURFACING OF POINTERS-
AUBURN ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #540 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM,
CHANGE ORDER #1; Salem County Contract #16-1366

DATE: APRIL 12,2017

YENDQOR: “SOUTH STATE, INC.” of BRIDGETON, NEW JERSEY

o g

KATIE COLEMAN, COUNTY TREASURER




d as to Form //r)g Legality Date Adopted Committee
‘ﬁ? /:fé/ﬁ/ 24 P .
% / & April 19, 2017 Public Works

S App,fﬂ;

- 'Iéé)LUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

JURISDICTIONAL. AGREEMENT NO. 4796 BETWEEN

THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AND THE COUNTY OF SALEM
FOR NEW JERSEY ROUTE #130 AND
HOLLYWOOD AVENUE. COUNTY ROAD #618

IN CARNEYS POINT TOWNSHIP, SALEM COUNTY

the

State of New Jersey Department of Transportation has requested that

JURISDICTIONAL AGREEMENT NO. 4796 be entered between the County of
Salem and the State of New Jersey, which would allocate the jurisdictional
respensibilities for highway maintenance and control between. the County of
Salem and the State of New Jersey with reference to a cerfain intersection of

State Highway Route #130 and Hollywood Avenue, County Road #618 within the

Township of Carneys Point, County of Salem; and

a map outlining the jurisdictional limits at the proposed “Round About™ has been
reviewed and approved by the Saiem County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders as
follows:

1.

New Jersey Department of Transportation JURISDICTIONAL
AGREEMENT No. 4796 is hereby approved.

The Director and the Clerk of the Board of Chosen Freeholders are hereby
authorized fo execute the above referenced JURISDICTIONAL

AGREEMENT No. 4796 on behalf of the County of Salem.

URTIS W. HARKER, CLERK
Board of Chosen Frecholders

Resolution No. 2017 — i 5 9

DFord
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | N.V, | ABSENT RES. SEC, FREEHCLDER AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT | RES SEC.

'_}055 C_:?‘f\ S. Griscom ::7(. )
B. Laury A C?‘A L. Ware J— C:><.
D. Painter O‘« R. Vanderslice /
M. DeCastro T

X — Indicates Vote N.V. — Not Vating Res. — Resotution Moved Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Engineering




MRoarn of chnmm jmehnlbuﬂ

?ff’///z/i’/fﬁ/“

a\ "-. Apprc:;;s ta Form and Legality

Date Adopted

April 19, 2017

Resolution No. 2017 — 1 6 U

Commiliee

Public Works

RESOLUTION DEDICATING

ADDITIONAL CEMETERY LOTS
AT THE VETERAN’'S CEMETERY

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders, to
expand the area designated for Veteran burials at the “Salem County

Veteran's Cemetery”; and

WHEREAS, the additional area, being 12,000 square feet, more or less,

is’in a
northeasterly direction from Section North #3, which was previously
designated by the County of Salem for Veteran burials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that the lands, described on the attached "METES AND
BOUNDS DESCRIPTION VETERANS CEMETERY ADDITION SALEM
COUNTY FARM PROPERTY TOWNSHIP OF PILESGROVE, COUNTY
OF SALEM, dated April 4, 2017, are hereby reseirved unto the use of the
Veterans Cemetery for Veteran Burials.

("k__\\\%—\

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, C

Public Works Committee

IRMAN

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of the County of Salem at its regular meeting held on

Wednesday, APRIL 19, 2017.

CURTIS W. HARKER, CLERK
Board of Chosen Freeholders

DFord
RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE NAY | NV. | ABSENT RES. SEC. FREEHOLBER | AYE NAY | NV | ABSENT { RES | SEC.
" s v S Gisom | oo '
b.LaUI‘y C;,L—- 9{\ L. Ware 'C%_. UA
D. Painter - R. Vandersfice | o de]
M. DaCastro P

X — Indicafes Vole

N.V. — Not Voting

Res. — Reso!ution Moved

Sec. — Resolution Seconded

Engineering




METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
VETERANS CEMETERY ADDITION
SALEM COUNTY FARM PROPERTY
TOWNSHIP OF PILESGROVE, COUNTY OF SALEM

Property: The property consists of land in the Township of Pilesgrove, County of

Salem and State of New Jersey. The legal description is:

All that certain land and premises situate in the Township of Pilesgrove, County of
Salem and the State of New Jersey, being part of Block 67, Lot 1 as shown on the
Township of Pilesgrove Tax Map. A cemetery plan is on file in the Salem County
Engineers office located at 110 Fifth Street, City of Salem, State of New Jersey,
showing proposed addition being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a concrete monument found in the southeasterly right of way line of
State Highway, Route 45, having a right of way width of 66 feet, running thence

(1

(2)

3)

(4)

along said right of way of the aforementioned State Highway, North fifty-four
degrees, thirty minutes, thirfeen seconds East, 60 feet to a proposed concrete
monument to be set, thence ’

through lands of the County of Salem, South thirty-five degrees, twenty-nine
minutes, forty-seven seconds East, 200.00 feet to a proposed concrete
monument to be set adjacent to a existing service road known as Veterans Lane,
dedicated by proclamation in 2016, thence

along said service road, South fifty-four degrees, thirty minutes, thirteen seconds
West, 60 feet to a existing concrete monument found, being the easterly corner
to the existing cemetery, thence

along the existing cemetery, North thirty-five degrees, twenty-nine minutes, foriy-
seven seconds West to the place of beginning.

“Cigataining within said bounds 12,000 square feet, more or less

Prepared: April 4, 2017



“P‘“E‘b Resolution No. 2017 - g 6 g

Date Adopted Committee

May 3, 2017 Administrative

RESOLUT{(/){/FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS IN THE TEMPORARY
BUDGET FOR CY 2017 FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, a condition has arisen with respect to the appropriation of funds when budget dates have been extended
until final adoption of the budget pursuant to N.J.8. 40A:4-19.1, and

WHEREAS, an additional $1,200,000.00 is required to be included in the following line items of the temporary
budget:

See Attached Schedule
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in accordance with N.J.S. 40A:4-19.1:
1. Temporary appropriation is hereby made in the total amount of $1,200,000.00.

2. That one certified copy of this resolution be filed with the Director of Local Government Services.

bl to ol

'WOBERT szDEH@SLICE, Director
oard of CHosen Freeholders

1 hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County Board of Chosen

Freeholders at the regular meeting beld on May 3, 2017.
/4‘4% (V. /;7& é@f\_

RTIS HARKER
Clerk of the Board

RECORD OF YOTE
FREEHOLDER AYE HAY NV, ABSENE RES. SEC. FREEHOLDER AYE NAY MY ABSENT RES, SEC.
D. Cross P (- 5. Griscom ol
B, Laury o L Ware o,
D. Painter (_‘;'7{\. f_—7£~\ R. Vanderslice (7‘-\
" /M. DeCastro el
¥ —Indicates Vote N V. —Not Voting Res. — Resolution Moved Sac. — Resolution Seconded

Treasury Department




Astachment - Resolution No. 2017-

‘Budgetary Account Name S&W OE
Admin 4,700.00
Personnel/HR 3,600.00
“|County Clerk -12,600.00
Board Elections 8,700.00 35,000.00
Treasurert 6,600.00
Board of Taxaiion 4,300.00 500.00
Co Counsel 5,800.00
Surrpgate 10,100.00
Engineer 5,700.00
Economic Development 900.00
Cultural and Heritage 900.00
Planning Board 1,000.00
Weights and Measures 806.00
Post Retirement 23,000.00
911 70,300.00
Emergency Services 23,300.00
Sheriff 138,000.00
Prosecutor 133,800.00
Jail 565,000.00
Roads and Bridges 50,400.00
Facilities Management 30,108.00
Public Health 33,100.00
County Extension 4,500.00
Supt of Schools 3,700.00
Veterans Services 400,00
Community Bus 22,300.00
Total 1,141,500.00 58,500.00




